

Alliant Energy Corporate Services, Inc. Legal Department 319-786-4236 – Phone 319-786-4533 – Fax

Samantha C. Norris Senior Attorney Interstate Power and Light Co. An Alliant Energy Company

Alliant Tower 200 First Street SE P.O. Box 351 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0351

Office: 1.800.822.4348 www.alliantenergy.com

July 15, 2016

Executive Secretary Iowa Utilities Board 1375 East Court Avenue, Room 69 Des Moines, IA 50319-0069

RE: Interstate Power and Light Company Docket Nos. E-22123 through E-22138 Procedural Schedule for Rock Island Clean Line Matter

Dear Executive Secretary:

Alliant Energy Corporate Services (AECS), on behalf of Interstate Power and Light Company and Franklin County Wind, LLC, submits the following comments in response to the draft procedural schedules submitted by the Iowa Utilities Board (Board) and Rock Island Clean Line (Clean Line):

- AECS does not oppose allowing Clean Line additional time to revisit or finalize its route decisions and to submit its Exhibit E documents.
- AECS believes one intervenor testimony deadline, rather than two, is most appropriate, and would prefer that intervenors be given at least 6 weeks from the date Clean Line files its direct testimony to file their testimony.
- AECS does not take a position or have a specific preference on the remaining issues identified in the Board's scheduling conference.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

<u>/s/ Samantha C. Norris</u> Samantha C. Norris Senior Attorney

SCN/srb